

No. 08-16769

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JAMES I. KUROIWA, JR., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LINDA LINGLE, in her official capacity as
Governor of the State of Hawaii, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

HAUNANI APOLIONA, in her official capacity as
Office of Hawaiian Affairs Chair, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Hawai`i
Honorable J. Michael Seabright, District Judge
Case No. CV08-00153 JMS KSC

APPELLEES OHA DEFENDANTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A. The Hawaiian Homes Commission Act.....	3
B. The Admission Act.....	4
C. The Office of Hawaiian Affairs	5
D. Arakaki v. Lingle.....	6
1. The Arakaki District Court’s Initial Orders Regarding Standing	7
2. Carroll v. Nakatani	9
3. Arakaki’s Petition of Writ of Certiorari and Remand to the Ninth Circuit.....	10
4. Arakaki, 477 F.3d 1048	11
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
A. Motions to Dismiss for Lack of Standing	13
B. Motions for Judgment on the Pleadings.....	13
C. Joinder Determinations.....	13
VII. ARGUMENT	14
A. The United States is an Indispensable Party.....	14

1.	Plaintiffs Challenge Substantive Terms of the Admission Act, Making the United States an Indispensable Party Under Controlling Precedent	14
2.	The United States Is an Indispensable Party	21
3.	Arakaki Is Binding Precedent	23
4.	Arakaki Does Not Alter Established Trust Law	26
B.	Plaintiffs Have No Standing to Sue the United States	27
1.	The APA Does Not Confer Standing and is Inapplicable	27
2.	Plaintiffs' Arguments Regarding Rough Comparability to § 1983 are, at Best, Unpersuasive	30
C.	Plaintiffs' Arguments Regarding Trust Income Are Irrelevant to the Issues on Appeal	31
D.	Plaintiffs' Discrimination and Trust Law Arguments are Irrelevant to the Issues on Appeal	31
VIII.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Ahuna v. Dep’t of Hawaiian Home Lands,
64 Haw. 327, 640 P.2d 1161 (1982) 3

Arakaki v. Cayetano,
198 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D. Haw. 2002) 7, 8

Arakaki v. Cayetano,
299 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (D. Haw. 2002) 8, 9

Arakaki v. Lingle,
299 F. Supp. 2d 1114 (D. Haw. 2003) 10

Arakaki v. Lingle,
305 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (D. Haw. 2004) 10

Arakaki v. Lingle,
423 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2005), vacated by 547 U.S. 1189 (2006)..... 11

Arakaki v. Lingle,
477 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2007) passim

Arakaki v. Lingle,
547 U.S. 1189 (2006) 11

Carlson v. Tulalip Tribes of Washington,
510 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1975) 22, 23

Carroll v. Nakatani,
342 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2003) 9, 25

E.E.O.C. v. Peabody W. Coal Co.,
400 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2005) 14

Fajardo v. County of L.A.,
197 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1999) 13

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968) 31

Graham v. FEMA,
149 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1998) 13

Hart v. Massanari,
266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001) 24

Jackson v. Sims,
201 F.2d 259 (10th Cir. 1953) 23

Kescoli v. Babbitt,
101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996) 13

Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity,
910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990) 14

Matheson v. Progressive Specialty Ins. Co.,
319 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003) 2

McGlinchy v. Shell Chem. Co.,
845 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1988) 13

Minnesota v. Hitchcock,
185 U.S. 373 (1902) 22

Nuclear Data, Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm’n,
344 F. Supp. 719 (N.D. Ill. 1972) 30

Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States,
870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989) 29

Price v. Akaka,
928 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1990) 18

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 (2000) 3

Sciolino v. Marine Midland Bank-Western,
463 F. Supp. 128 (D.C.N.Y. 1979) 28

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972) 30

South Suburban Safeway Lines, Inc. v. Chicago,
416 F.2d 535 (7th Cir. 1969) 30

Stanton v. Ash,
384 F. Supp. 625 (D.C. Ind. 1974)..... 29, 30

Takhar v. Kessler,
76 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 1996) 13

Town of Okemah, Okl. v. United States,
140 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1944) 23

United States ex rel. Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. Rose,
34 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 1994) 14

United States v. Bowen,
172 F.3d 682 (9th Cir. 1999) 14

United States v. SCRAP,
412 U.S. 669 (1973) 30

United States v. Thorson,
2004 WL 869452, 1 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 22, 2004) 29

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of
Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982) 32

Ventress v. Japan Airlines,
486 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2007) 13

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 13, 32

Whelpley v. Knox,
176 F. Supp. 936 (D.C. Minn. 1959) 22

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990) 31, 32

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551(1).....29

5 U.S.C.A. § 70228

Admission Act, Pub. L. 86-3, § 4, 73 Stat. 4 (1959).....5

Admission Act, Pub. L. 86-3, § 5(b), 73 Stat. 4 (1959).....5

Admission Act, Pub. L. 86-3, § 5(c), 73 Stat. 4 (1959)5

Admission Act, Pub. L. 86-3, § 5(f), 73 Stat. 4 (1959).....5

Admission Act, Pub. L. 86-3, §5(d), 73 Stat. 4 (1959).....5

Admission Act, Pub. L. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4 (1959)4

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-13.56

Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920, Pub. L. No. 67-34, 42 Stat. 108
 (1921).....4, 16

Newlands Act, 1898, 30 Stat. 750.....4

Organic Act, 1900, 31 Stat. 159.....4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1979 Haw. Sess. L. Act 196, § 2.....6

1979 Haw. Sess. L. Act. 196, § 8.....6

Haw. Const. Art. XII § 2.....5

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 199 (1959)27

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 64 (2008).....26
